Advent and Christmas 2023

SuDec3
8.30 am
9.15am
Project
9.30 am
11 am
5pm

Mo Dec 4
8.30 am
2pm
5pm

TuDec5
8.30 am
2.50pm
5pm
7.00pm

We Dec 6
8.30am
10 am.
1.30pm
2pm
3pm

4.30 pm
5pm

6pm

Th Dec 7
8.30 am
4pm

RIP
5pm

Fr Dec 8
8.30am
5pm

SaDec?9

Su Dec 10
8.30 am
9.15am

9.30 am
11am
5pm

Mo Dec 11
8.30 am
10am
2pm

5pm

6pm

Tu Dec 12
8.30 am

ADVENT SUNDAY
Morning Prayer*
Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat

Sung Mass (HT)*
Sung Mass (SS)
Sung BCP Evensong for Advent Sunday

St John Damascene
Morning Prayer*
Low Mass (HT Hall)
Evening Prayer*

St Birinius, Bishop

Morning Prayer*

School Worship: St Stephen’s School
Evening Prayer*

Building Faith: Isaiah

St Nicholas, Bishop
Morning Prayer*

Mass (SM)

The Lifeboat Project (SM)
Holy Hour (SS)

Mass (SS)

Community Choir (HT)
Evening Prayer*

Choir Practice (HT)

St Ambrose of Milan, Bishop and Doctor
Morning Prayer*
Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave

Evening Prayer*

THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM
Morning Prayer*
Evening Prayer*

Saturday of Advent 1

ADVENTII

Morning Prayer*

Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat
Project

Sung Mass (HT)*

Sung Mass (SS)

Evening Prayer

St Damasus I, Pope

Morning Prayer*

Hill Avenue Christmas Service

Low Mass (HT Hall)

Evening Prayer*

Blue Christmas

(A Reflective Service for those who find
the festivities difficult)

Tuesday of Advent I/
Morning Prayer*

10am
2.50pm
5pm
7.00pm
7.30 pm

We Dec 13
8.30am

10 am.
1.30pm
2pm

3pm

4.30 pm
5pm

6pm

Th Dec 14
8.30 am
5pm

Fr Dec 15
8.30am
5pm

6pm

SaDec 16
10 am

SuDec 17
8.30 am
9.15am
Project
9.30 am
11 am
5pm

6pm

(HT)

Mo Dec 18
8.30 am
2pm

5pm

6pm

Tu Dec 19
8.30 am
1.45pm
(SS)

5pm
7.00pm

We Dec 20
8.30am

10 am
1.30pm
2pm

3pm

4.30 pm
5pm

6pm

Hill Avenue Christmas Service
School Worship: St Stephen’s School
Evening Prayer*

Building Faith: Isaiah

Women’s Fellowship (HT)

St Lucy, Virgin and Martyr
Morning Prayer*

Mass (SM)

The Lifeboat Project (SM)
Holy Hour (SS)

Mass (SS)

Community Choir (HT)
Evening Prayer*

Choir Practice (HT)

St John of the Cross, Priest, Doctor
Morning Prayer*
Evening Prayer*

Friday of Advent I

Morning Prayer*

Evening Prayer*

Cubs and Scouts Carol Singing (Tesco,
Dudley)

Saturday of Advent Il
Breakfast with Santa (HT)

ADVENT Ill (O Sapientia)
Morning Prayer*
Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat

Sung Mass (HT)*

Sung Mass (SS)

Evening Prayer

Parish Service of Lessons and Carols

O Adonai

Morning Prayer*

Low Mass (HT Hall)

Evening Prayer*

Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT)

O Radix Jesse
Morning Prayer*
St Stephen’s School Christmas Worship

Evening Prayer*
Building Faith: Isaiah

O Clavis David

Morning Prayer*

Mass (SM)

The Lifeboat Project (SM)
Holy Hour (SS)

Mass (SS)

Community Choir (HT)
Evening Prayer*

Choir Practice (HT)



Th Dec 21 O Oriens

8.30 am Morning Prayer*

5pm Evening Prayer*

5pm Uniformed Organisations Santa Run (HT)
Fr Dec 22 O Rex Gentium

8.30am Morning Prayer*

5pm Evening Prayer*

Sa Dec 23 O Emmanuel

12 Noon Carol Singing at Dovedale Shops (HT)
Su Dec 24 ADVENT IV

8.30 am Morning Prayer*

9.15am Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat
Project

9.30 am Sung Mass (HT)*

11am Sung Mass (SS)

4pm Crib Service (HT)

5pm Evening Prayer (HT) followed by
Confessions

6pm Vigil Mass (SM)

7.30 pm First Mass of Christmas (SS)

11pm Midnight Mass of the Nativity with

Carols and Procession to the Crib (HT)

Mo Dec 25 CHRISTMAS DAY

9.15am Said Mass (SM)

10.30 am Sung Mass* (HT)

11am Said Mass with Carols (SS)

Tu Dec 26 St Stephen, Protomartyr

11 am Sung Pontifical Mass for St Stephen’s
Day (SS)

(Celebrant and Preacher: The Bishop of
Oswestry)

We Dec 27 St John, Apostle and Evangelist

2pm Holy Hour (SS)

3pm Mass (SS)

Th Dec 28 The Holy Innocents, Martyrs

Fr Dec 29 ST THOMAS BECKET, BISHOP, MARTYR
Sa Dec 30 Sixth Day of Christmas Octave
Su Dec 31 The Holy Family

8.30 am Morning Prayer*

9.15am Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat
Project

9.30 am Sung Mass (HT)*

11am Sung Mass (SS)

5pm Evening Prayer



