Advent and Christmas 2023		10am	Hill Avenue Christmas Service
		2.50pm	School Worship: St Stephen's School
Su Dec 3	ADVENT SUNDAY	5 pm	Evening Prayer*
8.30 am	Morning Prayer*	7.00pm	Building Faith: Isaiah
9.15 am	Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat	7.30 pm	Women's Fellowship (HT)
Project		W/2 Dec 12	Ct. Lucy Virgin and Marty
9.30 am	Sung Mass (HT)*	We Dec 13	St Lucy, Virgin and Martyr
11 am	Sung Mass (SS)	8.30am	Morning Prayer*
5pm	Sung BCP Evensong for Advent Sunday	10 am. 1.30pm	Mass (SM) The Lifeboat Project (SM)
		2 pm	Holy Hour (SS)
Mo Dec 4	St John Damascene	3pm	Mass (SS)
8.30 am	Morning Prayer*	4.30 pm	Community Choir (HT)
2pm	Low Mass (HT Hall)	5pm	Evening Prayer*
5 pm	Evening Prayer*	6pm	Choir Practice (HT)
Tu Dec 5	St Birinius, Bishop		
8.30 am	Morning Prayer*	Th Dec 14	St John of the Cross, Priest, Doctor
2.50pm	School Worship: St Stephen's School	8.30 am	Morning Prayer*
5 pm	Evening Prayer*	5 pm	Evening Prayer*
7.00pm	Building Faith: Isaiah		
		Fr Dec 15	Friday of Advent II
We Dec 6	St Nicholas, Bishop	8.30am	Morning Prayer*
8.30am	Morning Prayer*	5pm	Evening Prayer*
10 am.	Mass (SM)	6pm	Cubs and Scouts Carol Singing (Tesco,
1.30pm	The Lifeboat Project (SM)		Dudley)
2 pm	Holy Hour (SS)		
3pm	Mass (SS)	Sa Dec 16	Saturday of Advent II
4.30 pm	Community Choir (HT)	10 am	Breakfast with Santa (HT)
5pm	Evening Prayer*	0	
6pm	Choir Practice (HT)	Su Dec 17	ADVENT III (O Sapientia)
		8.30 am	Morning Prayer*
Th Dec 7	St Ambrose of Milan, Bishop and Doctor	9.15 am Project	Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat
	Manning Drovart	TTUJECI	
8.30 am	Morning Prayer*	9 30 am	Sung Mass (HT)*
4pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave	9.30 am 11 am	Sung Mass (HT)* Sung Mass (SS)
4pm RIP	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave	11 am	Sung Mass (SS)
4pm			Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer
4pm RIP 5 pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer*	11 am 5pm	Sung Mass (SS)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* The Immaculate Conception of the BVM	11 am 5pm 6pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* The Immaculate Conception of the BVM	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT)	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer*
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer*
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS)	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (HT)*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer*
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (HT)* Sung Mass (SS)	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS)	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (HT)* Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer* Building Faith: Isaiah
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20	Sung Mass (SS)Evening PrayerParish Service of Lessons and CarolsO AdonaiMorning Prayer*Low Mass (HT Hall)Evening Prayer*Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT)O Radix JesseMorning Prayer*St Stephen's School Christmas WorshipEvening Prayer*Building Faith: IsaiahO Clavis David
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am	Sung Mass (SS)Evening PrayerParish Service of Lessons and CarolsO AdonaiMorning Prayer*Low Mass (HT Hall)Evening Prayer*Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT)O Radix JesseMorning Prayer*St Stephen's School Christmas WorshipEvening Prayer*Building Faith: IsaiahO Clavis DavidMorning Prayer*
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall)	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 10 am	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer* Building Faith: Isaiah O Clavis David Morning Prayer* Mass (SM)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm 5 pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer*	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 10 am 1.30pm	Sung Mass (SS)Evening PrayerParish Service of Lessons and CarolsO AdonaiMorning Prayer*Low Mass (HT Hall)Evening Prayer*Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT)O Radix JesseMorning Prayer*St Stephen's School Christmas WorshipEvening Prayer*Building Faith: IsaiahO Clavis DavidMorning Prayer*Mass (SM)The Lifeboat Project (SM)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Blue Christmas	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 10 am 1.30pm 2 pm	Sung Mass (SS)Evening PrayerParish Service of Lessons and CarolsO AdonaiMorning Prayer*Low Mass (HT Hall)Evening Prayer*Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT)O Radix JesseMorning Prayer*St Stephen's School Christmas WorshipEvening Prayer*Building Faith: IsaiahO Clavis DavidMorning Prayer*Mass (SM)The Lifeboat Project (SM)Holy Hour (SS)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm 5 pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer* St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Blue Christmas (A Reflective Service for those who find	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 10 am 1.30pm 2 pm 3pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer* Building Faith: Isaiah O Clavis David Morning Prayer* Mass (SM) The Lifeboat Project (SM) Holy Hour (SS) Mass (SS)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm 5 pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Blue Christmas	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 10 am 1.30pm 2 pm 3pm 4.30 pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer* Building Faith: Isaiah O Clavis David Morning Prayer* Mass (SM) The Lifeboat Project (SM) Holy Hour (SS) Mass (SS) Community Choir (HT)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm 5 pm 6pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SN) Evening Prayer* St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Blue Christmas (A Reflective Service for those who find the festivities difficult)	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 1.30pm 2 pm 3pm 4.30 pm 5pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer* Building Faith: Isaiah O Clavis David Morning Prayer* Mass (SM) The Lifeboat Project (SM) Holy Hour (SS) Mass (SS)
4pm RIP 5 pm Fr Dec 8 8.30am 5pm Sa Dec 9 Su Dec 10 8.30 am 9.15 am 9.30 am 11 am 5pm Mo Dec 11 8.30 am 10am 2pm 5 pm	Requiem Mass: The late Frank Ipgrave Evening Prayer* THE IMMACULATE CONCEPTION OF THE BVM Morning Prayer* Evening Prayer* Saturday of Advent 1 ADVENT II Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat Project Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer* St Damasus I, Pope Morning Prayer* Hill Avenue Christmas Service Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Blue Christmas (A Reflective Service for those who find	11 am 5pm 6pm (HT) Mo Dec 18 8.30 am 2pm 5 pm 6pm Tu Dec 19 8.30 am 1.45pm (SS) 5 pm 7.00pm We Dec 20 8.30am 10 am 1.30pm 2 pm 3pm 4.30 pm	Sung Mass (SS) Evening Prayer Parish Service of Lessons and Carols O Adonai Morning Prayer* Low Mass (HT Hall) Evening Prayer* Spring Vale School Carol Service (HT) O Radix Jesse Morning Prayer* St Stephen's School Christmas Worship Evening Prayer* Building Faith: Isaiah O Clavis David Morning Prayer* Mass (SM) The Lifeboat Project (SM) Holy Hour (SS) Mass (SS) Community Choir (HT) Evening Prayer*

Th Dec 21	O Oriens	
8.30 am	Morning Prayer*	
5 pm	Evening Prayer*	
5pm	Uniformed Organisations Santa Run (HT)	
Fr Dec 22	O Rex Gentium	
8.30am	Morning Prayer*	
5pm	Evening Prayer*	
Sa Dec 23	O Emmanuel	
12 Noon	Carol Singing at Dovedale Shops (HT)	
Su Dec 24 8.30 am 9.15 am Project	ADVENT IV Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat	
9.30 am	Sung Mass (HT)*	
11 am	Sung Mass (SS)	
4pm 5pm Confessions	Crib Service (HT) Evening Prayer (HT) followed by	
6pm	Vigil Mass (SM)	
7.30 pm	First Mass of Christmas (SS)	
11pm	Midnight Mass of the Nativity with	
Carols and Pro	cession to the Crib (HT)	
<mark>Mo Dec 25</mark>	CHRISTMAS DAY	
9.15 am	Said Mass (SM)	
10.30 am	Sung Mass* (HT)	
11 am	Said Mass with Carols (SS)	
<mark>Tu Dec 26</mark> 11 am Day (SS)	St Stephen, Protomartyr Sung Pontifical Mass for St Stephen's	
(Celebrant and Preacher: The Bishop of Oswestry)		
<mark>We Dec 27</mark>	<mark>St John, Apostle and Evangelist</mark>	
2 pm	Holy Hour (SS)	
3pm	Mass (SS)	
Th Dec 28	The Holy Innocents, Martyrs	
Fr Dec 29	ST THOMAS BECKET, BISHOP, MARTYR	
Sa Dec 30	Sixth Day of Christmas Octave	
Su Dec 31 8.30 am 9.15 am <i>Project</i>	The Holy Family Morning Prayer* Said Mass (SM) followed by the Lifeboat	
9.30 am	Sung Mass (HT)*	
11 am	Sung Mass (SS)	
5pm	Evening Prayer	